have a responsibility to protect children's rights.  

Considering the need of legislation for child rights protection, the United Nations 

General Assembly took a significant step on November 20, 1989, when it adopted the 

convention and opened it for signatures. The treaty was signed by 191 (one hundred ninety-

one) nations. The convention went into effect on September 2, 1990. The conference had 

54 articles. Articles through forty-one detailed a child's essential rights, while other articles 

addressed how various organization and countries will cooperate to implement the